
Rev. 05/08 

 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, (Amendment Number 2), made 

and entered into this 24th day of March, 2009, by and between THE SCHOOL BOARD OF 

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, hereinafter referred to as the "Board,” and The Morganti 

Group, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "Construction Management Firm,” or the “CM;” 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on October 28, 2008 the Board and the Construction Management 

Firm entered into an Agreement which provided for the Construction Management Firm to 

furnish pre construction and construction phase services for  the placement of five permanent 

relocatable classroom buildings to comply with the Class Size Reduction Amendment at 

Plumb Elementary School, Project No. 90463431, hereinafter referred to as the "Project," 

and 

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is necessary to include the 

replacement of the HVAC system, ceilings, lighting, fire alarm and intercom system system 

campus wide, and  

WHEREAS, it is stipulated in the October 28, 2008 Agreement that the parties 

could amend the Agreement, and 

WHEREAS, the original Agreement established a construction budget of 

$225,000.  This Amendment increases the estimated construction cost to $3,425,000, and  

WHEREAS, the Board hereby accepts the Superintendent's recommendation to 

change the Scope of the Project by increasing the fee of the CM for services to be performed 

pursuant to this Amended Agreement. 

WHEREAS, the CM has established a partial GMP for the project in the amount 

of $2,400,000 in order to begin site work, start of construction and procurement of direct 

purchase of materials/equipment; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board and the CM agree as follows: 



-2- 
 

Rev. 05/08 

  The Morganti Group will provide the construction services required to provide 

for the replacement of the HVAC system, ceilings, lighting, fire alarm and intercom system 

system campus wide, and  

A. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein as 

part of this agreement.  

B. The CM shall provide construction services required to complete the 

project in all details in accordance with the partial guaranteed Maximum 

Price (GMP) submitted by the CM on February 20, 2009 on the site set 

forth in the plans and specifications prepared by: 

 
     Griffin Design Associates, P.A. 
     906 Drew Street 
     Clearwater, FL 33755 
 

C. For such construction services the Board shall pay the CM, excluding 
permiting, the sum payable in accordance with Article 8, Contractors 
Compensation, as identified below 

 
ARTICLE 8 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'S COMPENSATION 
 

8.1  In consideration of the performance of the contract the Owner agrees to pay the Construction Manager as 
compensation for its services the fees set forth below in Subparagraphs 8.1.1, 8.1.2 and 8.1.3. 

 
8.1.1 Compensation for Pre-Construction Services - For the performance of the services set forth under 

paragraphs 2.4.3(l), 2.4.4(a)(b)(c)(d), 2.2(1), 2.2(2) and 2.2(3) and for profit and overhead related to these 
services, a total of $18,951 shall be due upon satisfactory completion of the work associated with the 
following phases according to the following breakdown: 

 
(a) Schematic Design Phase I $______6,317_________ 

 
(b) Preliminary Design Phase II $______6,317_________ 
 
(c) Construction Documents Phase III / Establishment of GMP $______6,317_________ 
 

TOTAL:  $______18,951__     ____ 
 
The Construction Manager's personnel to be assigned during this phase, their duties 

and responsibilities to this project, and the duration of their assignments are shown on Exhibit A.  
However, the Owner retains the right to review the need and effectiveness of any employee or employees 
assigned by the Construction Manager. 

 
8.1.2 Compensation for Construction Services - Prior to commencement of the Construction Phase, the Owner 

will direct the Construction Manager in writing to proceed into the Construction Phase by issuing the 
Building Permit.  The Construction Manager's compensation for work or services performed during the 



-3- 
 

Rev. 05/08 

Construction Phase shall be a total of $748,510.  This is based on an anticipated construction duration of 
17 months.  The total Construction Phase Compensation $748,510 shall be paid at a percentage equal to 
the percentage of work completed and billed on a monthly basis.  The first monthly payment shall become 
due thirty days following the submission by the Construction Manager of a GMP or Partial GMP as 
provided for in Article 6 above.  If construction is authorized only for a part of the project or if the 
Construction Manager is performing work under a Partial GMP, the compensation shall be proportionate 
to the amount of work authorized by the Owner or included within the Partial GMP. 

 
 

(1) Costs and Expenses Included - The following are included in the Construction Manager's 
compensation for services during the Construction Phase: 
 
(a) Salaries or other compensation of the Construction Manager's employees at its principal 

office and branch offices. 
 
 The Construction Manager's personnel to be assigned during the construction phase, their 

duties and responsibilities to this project and the duration of their assignments are shown on 
Exhibit A. 

 
(b) General operating expenses related to this project of the Construction Manager's principal 

and branch offices. 
 
(c) The costs of all data processing staff. 
 
(d) Salaries or other compensation of the Construction Manager's employees at the job site.  

The Construction Manager's personnel to be assigned to the site during the Construction 
Phase under the job site management and supervision fee, their duties and responsibilities 
and the duration of their assignment are shown on Exhibit A. 

 
(e) General operating expenses incurred in the management and supervision of the project, 

except as expressly included in Article 9. 
 
(f) Those services set forth in Article 2.4(8). 
 
(g) Job office supplies - includes paper, pencils, paper clips, file folders, staples, etc., and 

janitorial supplies (photo copy or blue print paper not included). 
 
(h) Relocation expenses for Construction Manager's personnel. 
 
(i) The cost of administering the Direct tax saving purchase program.  This cost shall include all 

expenses necessary for the Construction Manager to safeguard, store, and insure all Owner 
Direct tax saving purchases. 

 
(2) Adjustments in Compensation - For changes in the project as provided in Article 10, the 

construction phase compensation shall be adjusted as follows: 
 
(a) The Construction Manager shall be paid additional compensation subject to negotiation if the 

Construction Manager is placed in charge of reconstruction of an insured or uninsured loss 
excluding any condition that may have been caused by the negligent acts of the 
Construction Manager or anyone for whom the Construction Manager is responsible under 
this Agreement.. 

 
 
(b) If, at the time of the establishment of the GMP, or Partial GMP as applicable, as described in 

Article 6, the duration of construction differs from the above (measured by reference to the 
Owner Occupancy date referenced in Article 7 above), the construction phase compensation 
may be re-negotiated and revised. 

 
 



-4- 
 

Rev. 05/08 

(c) Construction Manager's Exclusive Remedy (No Fault by Construction Manager):  To the 
extent that the construction Substantial or Final Completion date is extended due to an act 
or neglect of the Owner or the Architect-Engineer, and without the fault of the Construction 
Manager, or where such extension is solely attributable to the Owner or the Architect-
Engineer, the Construction Manager's sole and exclusive remedy is an extension of the 
construction completion date and payment of additional Compensation for Construction 
Services and additional Overhead necessitated by such delay.  It is expressly understood by 
the parties that this provision is intended only to compensate the Construction Manager for 
expenses actually incurred as direct costs of construction exclusively related to the scope of 
work suffering delay and is not intended to provide additional profit or compensation to the 
Construction Manager except as may be agreed to by the Owner. 

 
(d) Construction Manager’s Exclusive Remedy (Contributory Fault of Construction Manager and 

Owner and/or Architect-Engineer):  To the extent that the construction Substantial or Final 
Completion date is extended due to any act or neglect or confluence of acts or events for 
which both the Owner (and/or Architect-Engineer) and the Construction Manager are at fault, 
regardless of the proportion of fault attributable to either, the Construction Manager’s sole 
and exclusive remedy is an extension of the construction completion date and such 
additional Compensation for Construction Services subject to negotiation with the Owner, 
except that any such additional compensation SHALL NOT include any provision for profit to 
the Construction Manager. 

 
 

8.1.3 Overhead and Profit for Construction Phase - For overhead, profit and general expenses of any kind, 
except as may be expressly included in Article 9, for services provided during and related to the 
construction phase, the fixed amount of compensation shall be $154,500and shall be paid proportionally 
to the ratio of the cost of the work in place, including stored materials and less retainage (see Article 12.1), 
as it bears on the latest estimate of the total construction cost or to the GMP or to the Owner’s 
Construction Budget, whichever is less.  The balance shall be paid when construction of the project is 
finally completed and occupancy of the project accepted by the Owner.  If construction is authorized only 
for a part of the project, or if the Construction Manager is performing work under a Partial GMP, the 
amount of compensation shall be proportionate to the amount of work authorized by the Owner or 
included within in the Partial GMP. 

 
 

 
 Balance of page left intentionally blank 

 




